
 

 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Agenda for the Cabinet which will be held in Committee Room C - New 
Town Hall, on Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Membership: 
Councillors M G Jones (Chair) Leader of the Council 
 S Buck Cabinet Member for Housing 
 G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Sustainability 
 S Malik Cabinet Member for Resources 
 C J Mullins Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Wellbeing 
 S Mullins Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 

Community Engagement 
 A Nawaz Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 

Development 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Published 24 February 2023 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet held on 1 
February 2023. 

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which are relevant to 
the functions of the Cabinet.  
 
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 15 
minutes, whichever is the earlier. 

 

 
5.   Further Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

and Notifications of any Representations  
 

 The Monitoring Officer will report on any responses to 
representations received in relation to why item(s) 9: Waste and 
Recycling Contract Extension should not be held in Part B Business 
– (Closed to the Public). 

 

 
6.   Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 

 To consider any matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by a 
scrutiny committee or by the Council) and those for reconsideration 
in accordance with the provisions contained in the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, the Budget Procedure Rules and the Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

 
7.   Tenancy Policy Crawley Homes  15 - 32 

 Housing Portfolio 
  
To consider report CH/199 of the Head of Crawley Homes, which 
was referred to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 6 March 2023. 
 
 

 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
   Pages 

8.   Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public (Subject to 
Agenda Item 5)  

 

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution:-  
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
by virtue of the paragraphs specified against the item. 
 

 

Part B Business (Closed to the Public) 
  
9.   Waste and Recycling Contract Extension  33 - 38 

 Environmental Services and Sustainability Portfolio 
  
Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
  
To consider report HPS/34 of the Head of Major Projects and 
Commercial Services, which was referred to the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 6 March 2023.  

 

 
10.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet (55) 
1 February 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 1 February 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

M G Jones (Chair) Leader of the Council 
S Buck Cabinet Member for Housing 
G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Sustainability 
C J Mullins Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
S Mullins Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community Engagement 
A Nawaz Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor T G Belben, R D Burrett and D Crow 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 
Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Chris Pedlow Democracy & Data Manager 
Paul Windust Chief Accountant 
Elizabeth Brigden Planning Policy Manager 
Sallie Lappage Forward Planning Manager 
Nigel Sheehan Head of Projects and Commercial Services 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor S Malik 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 November 2022 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
  
  

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (56) 
1 February 2023 

 

 
 

 
3. Public Question Time  

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
  
 

4. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
  
 

5. Crawley Borough Local Plan Review: Publication and 
[...]
itats Regulations Assessment; the Consultation 
Statement; and the detailed technical evidence base documents necessary for 
supporting the Local Plan through Examination. 
  
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report OSC/308 to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its 
meeting on 30 January 2023. 
  
  
 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25904/Crawley%20Borough%20Local%20Plan%20Review%20Publication%20and%20Submission.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26003/OSC%20Comments.pdf


Cabinet (57) 
1 February 2023 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet: 
  
a)         delegates the following authority to the Head of Economy and Planning in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development  
  
(Generic Delegation 5 will be used to enact these recommendations): 
  
i         factual amendments and minor modifications to the Local Plan necessary 

in accordance with national policy and updated evidence for the purposes 
of clarity and accuracy.  

  
ii        to approval of updates or additions to the supporting documents for the 

Local Plan and technical evidence base documents to support the Local 
Plan through Examination. 

  
b)         requests that the Full Council to approve: 

  
i         the submission draft Local Plan for Publication consultation (a statutory 

six-week period of public consultation), commencing 9 May 2023. 
  
ii        the submission draft Local Plan for Submission to the Secretary of State 

for Examination by an independent Planning Inspector, subject to minor 
amendments deemed necessary following the above consultation for the 
purposes of clarity and accuracy. 

  
iii       publication and submission of the supporting documents for the Local 

Plan: the Local Plan Map; the Sustainability Appraisal; the Habitats 
Regulations Assessment; the Consultation Statement; and the deta
[...]
1 officer).  The Council had a statutory responsibility to set a Council 
Tax and Budget in advance of the commencement of the new financial year. It was 
noted that the report detailed each of the Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue 
Accounts that combine together to formulate ‘The Budget’. In proposing the level of 
Council Tax for the Financial Year 2023/24, each of those accounts identified had 
been considered. The proposed Council Tax for 2023/24 was to be increased by 
2.99%. In presenting the report the Leader highlighted the proposal to use £261,970 
from the General Fund reserve, the proposal to increase the capital budget for 
Crawley Homes retrofit schemes by £900,000 to assist with water neutrality and the 
expenditure on capital projects. 
  
The Leader also detailed the additional recommendations contained within the 
supplementary agenda which proposes to increase the capital programme for 
temporary accommodation by £1,150,000 to £9,548,258 and the budget for 
acquisitions of Land and Dwellings by £10,000,000.  It was noted that the reasons for 
both additional proposals were to allow the Council to maximise any opportunities to 
help tackle the increasing pressures on the Council’s budget in respect of temporary 
accommodation and the need for affordable housing. 
  
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report OSC/308 to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its 
meeting on 30 January 2023, which including acknowledging the serious impact of the 
cost of homelessness was and would be having on the Council finances in the next 
couple of years. 
  
Councillors C Mullins, Jhans, and S Mullins spoke as part of the discussion on the 
report.  
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Full Council be recommended to approve the following items regarding the 
2023/2024 Budget: 
  
a)         approve the proposed 2023/24 General Fund Budget which includes using 

£261,970 of general fund reserve and includes savings rolled forward from the 
current financial year as set out in section 6 of report FIN/606, 

  
b)         approve the proposed 2023/24 Housing Revenue Account Budget as set out in 

Appendix 3 of the report which includes the savings and growth items as set out 
in section 10 of report FIN/606, 

  
c)         agree to increase the capital budget for Crawley Homes retrofit schemes by 

£900,000 to assist with water neutrality, funded from the HRA but reimbursed by 
developers to carry out further retrofitting works on Council’s housing stock and 
new-build schemes (para 11.3 of report FIN/606).  In addition that authority be 
delegated to the Head of Crawley Homes, the Head of Corporate Finance, and 
the Head of Governance, People & Performance; in consultation with the 

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b12504/Supplementary%20Cabinet%20Agenda%2001st-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26003/OSC%20Comments.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf


Cabinet (59) 
1 February 2023 

 

 
 

Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Housing, to enter into the 
necessary contracts, and complete all relevant legal documentation to achieve 
the above recommendation  

  
(Generic Delegation 2 and 3 will be used to enact this recommendation). 

  
d)         increase the capital programme by £129,950 funded from Government grant for 

the Town Centre DHN Phase 2 extended feasibility.  An increase of £184,950 
for the DHN and a reduction of £55,000 for the Town Centre Capital programme 
(para 11.5 of report FIN/606).  

  
e) 
[...]
 the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report OSC/308 to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its 
meeting on 30 January 2023, which included, recognising that the deficit on the HRA 
had increased from £218,000 to £1.019m, mostly all due to the forecast overspend on 

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b12504/Supplementary%20Cabinet%20Agenda%2001st-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b12504/Supplementary%20Cabinet%20Agenda%2001st-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25897/20222023%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%203.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26003/OSC%20Comments.pdf


Cabinet (60) 
1 February 2023 

 

 
 

responsive repairs of £800,000. £350,000 of this was due to weather-related repairs, 
but the rest was due to increased material costs and the poor condition of properties 
being returned. 
  
Councillors S Mullins and C Mullins spoke as part of the discussion on the report.   
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet approves to the projected outturn for the year 2022/2023 as 
summarised in this report FIN/607. 
  
  
Reasons for the Recommendations 
  
To report to Members on the projected outturn for the year compared to the approved 
budget. 
 

8. Treasury Management Strategy 2023-2024  
 
The Leader presented reports FIN/608 and FIN608a reports of the Chief Executive 
and Chief Accountant (s151 officer) on the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2023/2024 which the Council was required to approve before the start of the financial 
year in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management and 
the Council’s financial regulations. 
  
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report OSC/308 to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its 
meeting on 30 January 2023, which included requesting for further acronyms to be 
documented within finance reports, together with an explanation where appropriate. 
  
Councillor Buck spoke as part of the discussion on the report including supporting the 
Commission’s request to have a breakdown of acronyms within reports to aid 
Members consideration of the certainly financial reports. The Leader confirmed he 
would speak to Officers over the best way to address this matter for future reports.  
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet agrees to amend the prudential indicators in the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2023/2024 (FIN/608) as set out in Section 4 of report FIN608a before 
considering the recommendations contain within it. 
  
That the Full Council be recommended to approve the following items: 
  
a)         the Treasury Prudential Indicators and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

Statement contained within Section 5.4 of report FIN/608. 
  

b)         the Treasury Management Strategy contained within Section 6 of report FIN/608. 
  

c)         the Investment Strategy contained within Section 7 of report FIN/608. 
  

d)         the amended the prudential indicators in the Treasury Management Strategy 
2023/2024 (FIN/608) as set out in Section 4 of report FIN608a   

  
  

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25897/20222023%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%203.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25898/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%202023-2024.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s2
[...]

vulnerable and be able to point them to get debt advice to help avoid them getting into 
further debt.  
  
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report OSC/308 to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its 
meeting on 30 January 2023, which included their support for proposed centralised 
approach to debt management and the support the Council was proposing to provide 
to its residents. 
  
Councillors S Mullins, and Jhans spoke as part of the discussion and in support of the 
report. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet: 
  
a)         approves the Corporate Debt Policy (Appendix A of report FIN/610) for 

adoption and subsequent publication. 
  
b)         delegates authority to the Head of Corporate Finance, in consultation with the 

Leader, to review and make amendments to the Corporate Debt Policy as 
further changes to legislation and statutory guidance are introduced.  
  
(Generic Delegation 7 will be used to enact this recommendation). 

  
  
Reasons for the Recommendations 
  
The council has a duty to ensure that it collects income and recovers debt efficiently 
and effectively to ensure it fulfils its financial responsibilities to its citizens and 
maximises its capacity to provide local services. 
  
The Council must meet legislative requirements in respect of income collection and 
has an obligation to collect on behalf of other organisations.  
 
 
 
 

Page 11

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25899/Corporate%20Debt%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26003/OSC%20Comments.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25899/Corporate%20Debt%20Policy.pdf


Cabinet (62) 
1 February 2023 

 

 
 

 
10. Corporate Plan 2023-2027  

 
The Leader presented report CEX/60 of the Chief Executive.  The report documented 
a refresh the Council's Corporate Plan, so it reflected the Council's priorities for the 
period 2023-2027. The key changes within the Plan from the previous edition related 
to the Borough’s recovery from the economy crisis and the impacts of the Covid 
pandemic, the impact of water neutrality on the built environment, the need for more 
affordable housing and temporary accommodation and the importance of reducing the 
Council’s and the town’s Carbon footprint, through the delivery of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan. 
  
The Cabinet acknowledged the Commission’s comments of support for the proposed 
Corporate Plan as detailed in report OSC/308 from its meeting held on 30 January 
2023.   
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet: 
  
a)         approves the Corporate Plan 2023 – 2027 (Appendix A of report CEX/60) 
  
b)         delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, to make any minor amendments to the Corporate Plan including any 
changes to legislation and statutory guidance as required.  

  
(Generic Delegation 7 will be used to enact this recommendation). 

  
c)      requests Full Council to adopt the Corporate Plan 2023 - 2027.  
  
  
Reasons for the Recommendations 
  
The Corporate Plan sets out the strategic direction of the Council for the next four 
years. Where necessary, it will be updated to ensure the Council’s activities reflect the 
national and local challenges it faces. 
 

11. Irrecoverable Debts 2022-2023  (Over £50,000)  
 
The Leader presented report FIN/609 of the Chief Executive and Chief Accountant 
(s151 officer).  The Council endeavours to collect all debts due to the Council, there 
will inevitably be some debts that remain irrecoverable. Individual debts of up to 
£50,000 can be written-off using delegated powers. The report sought authority to 
write off individual debts in 2022 - 2023 of over £50,000 and also provided a summary 
of debts written off using delegated authority: 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet approves the write-off irrecoverable debts totalling £154,931.53 as 
shown in the following table.  
 
 
 

Page 12

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25902/Corporate%20Plan%202023-2027.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26003/OSC%20Comments.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25902/Corporate%20Plan%202023-2027.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25903/Irrecoverable%20Debts%202022-2023%20Over%2050000.pdf


Cabinet (63) 
1 February 2023 

 

 
 

 
 
  
Name and Address Reason for Write-Off Total Value of 

Write-Off 
Howell Transport and Haulage Ltd 
Barlow House, 
Crompton Way, 
Crawley RH10 9QB 

In Liquidation £154,931.53 

  
  
Reasons for the Recommendations 
  
The Council’s Constitution necessitates amounts exceeding £50,000 requiring write-
off to be approved by the Cabinet. 
  
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 7.41 pm 

M G JONES 
Chair 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 13

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/g2905/Public%20reports%20pack%2001st-Nov-2021%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

6 March 2023 
 

Report to Cabinet 
8 March 2023 

 
Tenancy Policy Crawley Homes 

 
Report of the Head of Crawley Homes CH/199 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To request approval for the adoption of the Tenancy Policy in Appendix A 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
 
2.2  To the Cabinet  

 
That the Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
a) Approve the Tenancy Policy (Appendix A) for adoption and subsequent 

publication.  
 

b) Delegate authority to the Head of Crawley Homes, in consultation with the 
Cabinet member for Housing, to review and make amendments to the Tenancy 
Policy as further changes to legislation and statutory guidance are introduced. 
(Generic Delegation 7 will be used to enact this recommendation). 

 
c) Delegate to the Head of Crawley Homes the variation process required for 

introductory flexible tenancies under Section 103 of the Housing Act 1985 
(Generic Delegation 3 will be used to enact this recommendation) 

 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1. In line with the Localism Act 2011 and Regulatory Standards, it is a requirement for 

social landlords to have a policy in place which sets out their approach to offering 
tenancies and making best use of stock, as well as how they will manage and 
sustain tenancies. 
 

3.2. The proposed Tenancy Policy sets out the Council’s revised approach. 
 
 
 

Page 15

 7
 T

en
an

cy
 P

ol
ic

y 
C

ra
w

le
y 

H
om

es

Agenda Item 7



 

4. Background 
 
4.1. The Council’s initial Tenancy Policy came into effect in March 2013. This policy set 

out the Council’s approach in line with 3.1, which included the use of offering flexible 
tenancies. The policy set out that flexible tenancies would be offered to the majority 
of new Crawley Homes tenants that commenced on or after 1 April 2013, although 
secure periodic (sometimes referred to as ‘lifetime’) tenancies would continue to be 
offered in some circumstances.    
 

4.2. The Tenancy Policy was reviewed in October 2017 and June 2018 with minor 
amendments to include the process for reviewing and renewing flexible tenancies.   
 

4.3 The proposed Tenancy Policy is the latest iteration and includes a major change in 
policy direction to end the granting of new flexible tenancies to take effect from 1 
April 2023. 
 

4.4 From 1 April 2023 all new Council tenants will be offered secure periodic tenancies. 
Existing flexible tenants will be offered a new secure periodic tenancy to replace 
their flexible tenancy, the grant of these new tenancies will take place over a two 
year period commencing 1 April 2023 end ending 31 March 2025.  Introduc
[...]
ill also be needed to manage any complex 
cases arising, such as with absent joint tenants, as referenced in paragraph 7.5.  
 
Equality Implications 

 
7.7 An equality impact assessment has been completed for the revised policy with 

positive implications recorded against all protected characteristics. This is shown in 
Appendix B. 
 

8. Alternative Options 
 
8.1 There are positive and negative outcomes associated with the major change being 

proposed to the Tenancy Policy.   An alternative to the policy change proposed 
would be to consider retaining flexible tenancies but offer them over a longer term 
fixed period, such as ten years instead of five years.  This would provide greater 
security for tenants whilst allowing the Council to retain some control in making best 
use of stock and lessening the demand on staffing resources.  

 
 
 

Page 19

 7
 T

en
an

cy
 P

ol
ic

y 
C

ra
w

le
y 

H
om

es

Agenda Item 7



 

9. Background Papers 
  

None 
 
Report author and contact officer: 
 
Amanda Kendall (Head of Crawley Homes) 
amanda.kendall@crawley.gov.uk 
01293 438521 
  

Page 20

 7
 T

en
an

cy
 P

ol
ic

y 
C

ra
w

le
y 

H
om

es

Agenda Item 7

mailto:amanda.kendall@crawley.gov.uk


 

Appendix A 
Crawley Borough Council 

Tenancy Policy 

1 Context 

1.1 The need for a Tenancy Policy arises out of a range of social housing reforms set 
out in the Localism Act 2011 and through changes to the regulatory standards that 
all social landlords are expected to meet.  

1.2 The requirement to produce a Tenancy Policy is set out in the Regulatory 
Framework for Social Housing produced by the Homes and Communities Agency 
(2012).  The Tenancy Standard states:  

Registered providers shall offer tenancies or terms of occupation which are 
compatible with the purpose of the accommodation, the needs of individual 
households, the sustainability of the community, and the efficient use of their 
housing stock 

1.3 In addition, the Standard also states; 
[...]
ps will be offered a tenancy with a higher level of security either at the start of their tenancy or when their existing 
flexible tenancy expires.  

 

Does the activity have a negative impact on any of the protected groups, i.e. disadvantage them in any way? No 

If yes, identify the necessary changes and record appropriate actions below.  If no, record the evidence and assessment is complete. 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

P
age 31

 7 Tenancy Policy Crawley Homes

A
genda Item

 7



 

 
 
5. Decision following the initial assessment 

 
Continue with existing activity or introduce new / planned activity Yes 
Amend activity based on identified actions No 

 

6. Monitoring & Review 

How do you propose to monitor and review the impact of your proposal? 
 
Please outline how you will monitor the impact of your proposal, once implemented, on protected characteristic groups, and what the 
mechanisms for review are. 
 
It is unlikely  that anyone with a protected characteristic will be unhappy with the decision to offer them more security of tenure.  

 
Date of last review or Impact Assessment: 09/12/22 

Date of next 12-month review: 04/12/23 

Date of next 3-year Impact Assessment (from the date of this EIA): 02/12/25 

Date Sent to HR and Organisational Development Team: Click or tap to enter a date. 
 
 

Has the EIA identified any positive or negative impact on any of the protected groups which requires action? 

e.g., adjustments to the approach or documents, changes to terminology, broadening parameters of policy, etc.   If so, record any actions to 
be undertaken and monitored 

Impact identified Action required Lead Officer Deadline 

    

    

P
age 32

 7 Tenancy Policy Crawley Homes

A
genda Item

 7



Document is Restricted

Page 33

 9
 W

as
te

 a
nd

 R
ec

yc
lin

g 
C

on
tra

ct
 E

xt
en

s

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Tenancy Policy Crawley Homes
	9 Waste and Recycling Contract Extension



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet (64) 
8 March 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

C J Mullins (Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Sustainability 
S Mullins Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community Engagement 
A Nawaz Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillors   M L Ayling, T G Belben, B J Burgess, R D Burrett and D Crow 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 
Amanda Kendall Head of Crawley Homes 
Carolin Martlew Head of Corporate Finance 
Chris Pedlow Democracy & Data Manager 
Nigel Sheehan Head of Projects and Commercial Services 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor M G Jones and S Malik 
 
Absent 
Councillor S Buck 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest  

 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 February 2023 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by Councillor C Mullins.  
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from the public. 



Cabinet (65) 
8 March 2023 

 

 
 

 
4. Further Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and 

Notifications of any Representations  
 
It was reported that no representations had been received in respect of agenda item  9: 
Waste and Recycling Contract Extension. 
  
 

5. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
  
 

6. Tenancy Policy Crawley Homes  
 
The Cabinet considered report CH/199 of the Head of Crawley Homes, who 
introduced the report to the Cabinet.  The report sought approval for the amended 
Tenancy Policy. 
  
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report OSC/309 to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its 
meeting on 6 March 2023. 
  
With the agreement of the Chair, Councillors Crow and Burgess also spoke on the 
item. 
  
Councillor S Mullins spoke as part of the discussion on the report and asked the Head 
of Crawley Homes a number of questions over the proposed new Tenancy Policy, 
including seeking information over how the transition would work for flexible joint 
tenancies, mutual exchanges, downsizing and introductory tenancies. Following the 
response from officers, the Cabinet felt that the alacrity given had provided the 
confidence it needed to fully support the amended Policy. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet: 

  
a)               approves the Tenancy Policy (Appendix A to report CH/199) for adoption and 

subsequent publication.  
  
b)               delegates authority to the Head of Crawley Homes, in consultation with the 

Cabinet member for Housing, to review and make amendments to the 
Tenancy Policy as further changes to legislation and statutory guidance are 
introduced.  

  
(Generic Delegation 7 will be used to enact this recommendation). 

  
c)               delegates to the Head of Crawley Homes the variation process required for 

introductory flexible tenancies under Section 103 of the Housing Act 1985  
  

(Generic Delegation 3 will be used to enact this recommendation) 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26236/Tenancy%20Policy%20Crawley%20Homes.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b12555/OSC%20Comments%2008th-Mar-2023%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s26236/Tenancy%20Policy%20Crawley%20Homes.pdf


Cabinet (66) 
8 March 2023 

 

 
 

  
Reasons for the Recommendations 
  
In line with the Localism Act 2011 and Regulatory Standards, it is a requirement for 
social landlords to have a policy in place which sets out their approach to offering 
tenancies and making best use of stock, as well as how they will manage and sustain 
tenancies. 

  
The proposed tenancy policy sets out the Council’s revised approach. 
  
  

7. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public (Subject to Agenda Item 5)  
 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item. 
  
  

8. Waste and Recycling Contract Extension  
 
Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Sustainability presented reports 
HPS/034 and HPS/034a of the Head of Major Projects and Commercial Services. The 
reports requested approval to extend the contract to the waste and recycling service 
and the replacement of the refuse vehicle fleet. The Cabinet was informed that the 
additional information contained within report HPS/034a provided further context 
regarding the evaluation of options and rationale for the 
recommendation regarding the proposed type of new refuse collection vehicles. 
  
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report OSC/309 to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its 
meeting on 6 March 2023. 
  
With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor Burgess, Burrett and Crow also spoke on 
the item and the Head of Major Projects and Commercial Services responded to their 
questions on the report. 
  
Councillors Nawaz and S Mullins then spoke as part of the discussion on the item and 
in support of the report.   
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet: 
  
a)               approves the extension of the current Waste and Recycling Contract with Biffa 

Municipal for 26 months from 1st February 2024 until 31st March 2026, noting 
the resource implications set out in section 6 of report HPS/034.   

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b12555/OSC%20Comments%2008th-Mar-2023%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


Cabinet (67) 
8 March 2023 

 

 
 

  
b)               agrees to procure a new refuse vehicle fleet with a view to the new fleet 

coming into operation from 1st February 2024, and delegates the Head of 
Major Projects and Commercial Services to conduct the fleet procurement in 
accordance with the Council’s Procurement Code. 
  

c)               delegates the negotiation, approval and completion of all relevant legal 
documentation, of a new refuse vehicle fleet, to the Head of Major Projects 
and Commercial Services, Head of Governance, People and Performance, 
and Head of Corporate Finance, in consultation with the appropriate Cabinet 
member.  

  
(Generic Delegations 2 & 3 will be used to enact this recommendation) 

  
d)              requests Full Council to approves a supplementary capital estimate of £3m for 

the procurement of a new refuse fleet funded by: 
         £1.6m from the Refuse Vehicle Replacement Reserve 
         £0.18m from the Waste and Recycling Reserve 
         £1.22m from the Capital Programme Reserve 

  
  
Reasons for the Recommendations 
  
The recommendations will enable continuity of the waste and recycling service in the 
coming years and will ensure the waste vehicle fleet is operating efficiently and fit for 
purpose. The recommendations will also enable the Council to assess options for 
making amendments to the local waste collection arrangements in response to the 
National Waste Strategy which the Government has indicated will be released in the 
‘near future’. 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 8.12 pm 

 
C MULLINS 

Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 

 
 
 


